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Take a video using the
product with
#XMAXVAPORIZER and
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XMAX V3 NANO CONTENTS

BATTERY HEALTH NOTE

DISCLAIMER

PLEASE DO NOT PUT THIS PRODUCT 
AWAY OR LEAVE IT FOR EXTENDED 
PERIODS OF TIME WITH A LOW 
CHARGE. IF THE BATTERY FALLS 
BELOW 2% AND IS LEFT THAT WAY 
THEN IT WILL NO LONGER ACCEPT A 
CHARGE.

Thank you for purchasing the XMAX V3 
NANO. To ensure the best experience, 
please read and understand the 
instructions fully before your first use 
of the XMAX V3 NANO. We strongly 
recommend you keep these 
instructions for future reference. 

We hope you enjoy the excellent quality 
and performance of your new XMAX 
V3 NANO. 

User must be of legal age within any 
given jurisdiction to purchase or use 
the XMAX V3 NANO, use this product 
in moderation. This product should not 
be used by a child, while driving or 
operating heavy machinery, minors, or 
women who are pregnant and/or 
breast feeding and those with life 
threatening illnesses without first 
consulting a doctor.

California Prop 65 WARNING: This 
product contains chemicals known by 
the state of California to cause cancer 
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birth defects or other reproductive 
toxicity. The vaporized aerosol of 
chemicals are known to cause 
respiratory or other diseases and in 
some cases are irreversible. If needed 
contact your local poison control center, 
USA: AAPCC 1-800-222-1222. 

Note that the XMAX V3 NANO is not a 
medical device and is not intended to 
administer medicinal or illegal 
substances of any kind, diagnose, cure, 
treat or prevent any diseases or other 
conditions. 

Any illegal use of this device could 
subject the user to severe fines, 
penalties and/or imprisonment under 
the law of their (and/or other) 
jurisdictions.

THIS PRODUCT DOES NOT 
CONTAIN ANY BOTANICAL 
MATERIAL.
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XMAX V3 NANO OVERVIEW
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OPERATION GUIDE

3. POWER ON/OFF
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INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

Size

SPECIFICATIONS

Battery Capacity

Charging Voltage/Current

Working Voltage

On/Off

Temperature Setting

Oven Material

Short Circuit Protection

Session Time

Pre-heat

20.5*20.2*133.6 mm 
(0.80*0.79*5.25 inch)

Oven Size 9.4*9.4*11 mm 
(0.37*0.37*0.43 inch)

Red light flashes 
5 times rapidly

Battery Low Red light flashes
10 times rapidly

3 minutes

30s

Charging USB-C Charging

Metal/ Silver-Plated

3.2-4.2V

Click the button 3 times 
consecutively

200℃-220℃（392℉-428℉）

5V/ 1A

1000mAh （Lithium-Polymer）

Remove the glass mouthpiece tip and 
choose which botanical substance is 
best for you. Due to the oven’s delicate 
technology, please be gentle when 
packing the oven and / or cleaning.

Click the button 3 times to turn on, the power 
light will flash 3 times and vibrate once. Then 
the device will pre-heat for 30 seconds with 
the red color light breathing, then the 
corresponding power light will be on and 
vibrate twice that mdicates readiness to 
inhale.

The XMAX V3 NANO will auto maticaly turn 
off for 3 minutes.

Note: Inhale gently will produce the best 
resulty.

5. CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

Fully charge device at least 6 hours 
before first use. Please use the provided 
USB-C cable to charge your device. 

The red light is always on while charging.
The green light is always on when fully 
charged.

Click the power button 3 times to turn 
on/off, The power light will flash 3 times 
and vibrate once.

Low battery

Half battery

Full battery

To keep the XMAX V3 NANO working 
optimally and maintaining the purest 
taste, we recommend that all parts 
which come in contact with material or 
vapor be cleaned regularly.

All removable parts can be 
disassembled for optimal cleaning.

Mouthpiece & filter 
Gently pull the mouthpiece to remove it. 
It can be cleaned with soap and water.

1. CHARGE

2. LOAD

4. HEATING AND INHALE
Loosely pack the ground substance in 
the oven chamber, do not let the 
substance beyond the top of the oven 
chamber.

How to use the oven: 

Botanical flower: 

Glass Mouthpiece

Filter 
Component

USB-C Port

Power Button    

Air Hole

(1)

(2)
(3)

(5)

(5-1)

Glass Mouthpiece

Filter Component

USB-C Cable 4 Alcohol Cotton
Pads

2 O-rings Cleaning Tool

Brush 3 Cotton Swabs 2 Mesh Screens

For deep cleaning, immerse all pieces 
except O-rings in isopropyl alcohol for 
10-20 minutes, rinse thoroughly with 
clean water and dry before reassem-
bling. 

1. Oven cleaning: use brush to sweep 
inside and cotton swab dipped in 
isopropyl alcohol.

* Tip: Perform a burnoff cycle for 2 
minutes after cleaning.

2. Replace the oven mesh screen:

(1) Please use the cleaning tool slowly 
remove the mesh screen along the wall 
of the oven.

(2) Put the mesh screen into the oven, 
then use the cleaning tool to press the 
screen in the specified position.
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SAFETY
Prior to your first use, please read and 
fully understand the instructions 
including the safety information.  We 
recommend that these instructions be 
kept for future reference. Failure to 
follow warnings may result in a safety 
hazard including electric shock, fire, 
property damage, bodily injury or death. 

AGE
You must be of legal age in your 
jurisdiction to purchase or use the XMAX 
V3 NANO. For adult use only. 

USE
Never use the product before reviewing 
the manual in its entirety. If any section 
or topic is unclear prior to use, please 
contact customer service for clarifica-
tion.
 
This product should not be used by 
children, women who are pregnant or 
breast feeding, or those with life 
threatening illnesses without first 

After using the XMAX V3 NANO or 
charging, please allow the device to cool 
down before storage. It should be stored 
in a clean, dry place protected against 
the effects of weather and out of the 
reach of children and pets. If you have 
any concerns or if there is any problem, 
please switch off the XMAX V3 NANO 
and/or remove it from the charger 
immediately. Do not try to remedy any 
defect yourself. Contact our customer 
service directly at 
support@topgreencig.com.
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consulting a doctor. It is recommended 
that all users consult a doctor prior to 
use with your chosen herb or 
concentrate. Note that the XMAX V3 
NANO is not a medical device and is not 
intended to diagnose, cure, treat, or 
prevent any diseases or other medical 
conditions. XMAX V3 NANO is not 
intended to administer medicinal or 
illegal substances of any kind. Any illegal 
use of this device could subject the user 
to severe fines, penalties, and/or 
imprisonment under the laws of your 
local jurisdiction.

DAMAGE
Immediately discontinue use of the 
product if the vaporizer unit is damaged 
in any way including but not limited to: 
dents, overheating, unusually restrictive 
airflow, and/or electrical malfunctions.  
Do not attempt to repair product by 
disassembly of non-replaceable parts 
except mouthpiece, Filter, Packing Tool, 
and Removable Battery. Please contact 
customer service for help with any 
damaged unit.
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WARNING
THIS PRODUCT IS NOT INTENDED FOR 
NICOTINE.  PRODUCT IS DESIGNED FOR 
LEGAL BOTANICALS AND 
CONCENTRATE USE ONLY. PRODUCT 
DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY BOTANICALS 
OR CONCENTRATE MATERIALS. KEEP 
DEVICE AWAY FROM CHILDREN AND 
PETS.

All batteries may explode or burst into 
flame if used improperly or mistreated. 
Do not disassemble, puncture tamper, 
cut, crush, short-circuit, incinerate or 
expose to water, fire or high temperature 
above 60°C or 140°F. It is your 
responsibility to understand the dangers 
as well as the proper procedures for 
handling all batteries. Do not dispose of 
in trash containers nor litter the 
environment.

Please recycle or dispose according to 
local safety regulations law. (Suggested 
to cover terminals with proper insulating 
tape before disposal.)
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CUSTOMER SUPPORT
For any question or concerns with the 
product, its use or defects, please 
contact customer support at 
support@topgreencig.com. We will do 
our best to provide a response within 
two (2) business days after receipt of 
written notice.

cosmetic damage including but not 
limited to dents, scratches/chips to 
finish, and/ or broken plastic parts. 

Normal product wear and tear is not 
covered under warranty. Normal 
performance degradation of batteries 
is also not covered by the warranty.

To make a warranty claim, please 
contact customer support at 
support@topgreencig.com. The original 
bill of sale, authenticity code, pictures or 
videos, and any serial numbers are 
required to redeem the warranty. 

At the manufacturer’s discretion, 
warranty service will be provided by 
repair of the product or exchange of the 
product and/or part with a new or 
functionally equivalent product/part. 

LIMITED WARRANTY
The product is warranted for a period of 
12 months from purchase with receipt，
or 12 months from date of manufacture 
without receipt against defects in 
manufacturing, workmanship, and 
materials. This device is designed for the 
use of legal herb and concentrates only. 
Any use of the XMAX V3 NANO with 
illegal substances will void the warranty.

This warranty covers only the electronic 
base. This warranty does not warrant 
mouthpiece, battery cell, scraping tool 
and/or other detachable parts. The 
warranty does not apply to damage 
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, 
natural disaster, user error, or use 
outside the intended use described in 
the manual. Use outside the intended 
use as described in this manual also 
includes any tampering with device in 
any way, including but not limited to 
modification to alter functionality，or 
modification to alter appearance. 

The warranty also does not apply to 

(5-3)

(5-4)

(5-5)

(5-2)
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NOTE:

DO NOT TOUCH THE HEATING 
ELEMENT IMMEDIATELY AFTER USE.

DO NOT CLEAN THE WHOLE DEVICE 
WITH WATER OR SUBMERGE.

DO NOT INJECT ANY LIQUID OR OIL 
INTO THE METAL OVEN.

MAKE SURE TO DEACTIVATE THE 
DEVICE BY LOCKING. MAKE SURE IT 
HAS NOT BEEN USED FOR AT LEAST 
30 MINUTES AND IS COMPLETELY 
COOLED OFF.

WARNING: 
HOT COMPONENTS
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         Charge the battery with good 
quality and dedicated charger. Please 
ensure the output of wall charger is no 
more than 5V/1A, or it will damage the 
device.

Do not over load the device chamber with 
desired materials, for devices with variable 
temperature setting, please find the best 
setting that is comfortable and safe for your 
enjoyment.

Instruction Manual
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CONTENU DU XMAX V3 NANO

INDICATION SUR LA SANTÉ DE LA 
BATTERIE

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ

VEUILLEZ NE PAS RANGER CE 
PRODUIT OU LE LAISSER 
PENDANT DE LONGUES 
PÉRIODES AVEC UNE CHARGE 
FAIBLE. SI LA BATTERIE TOMBE 
EN DESSOUS DE 2% ET RESTE 
DANS CET ÉTAT, ELLE 
N'ACCEPTERA PLUS DE CHARGE.

Merci d'avoir acheté le XMAX V3 
NANO.  
Afin d'assurer la meilleure expérience 
possible, veuillez lire et comprendre 
entière ment les instruction avant 
votre première utilisation du XMAX V3 
NANO. Nous vous recommandons 
fortement de conserver ces 
instructions pour référence ultérieure. 

Nous espérons que vous apprécierez 
l'excellente qualité et la performance 
de votre nouveau XMAX V3 NANO. 

L'utilisateur doit avoir l'âge légal pour 
acheter ou utiliser le XMAX V3 NANO, 
utilisez ce produit avec modération. Ce 
produit ne doit pas être utilisé par un 
enfant, lors de la conduite ou de 
l'utilisation de machines lourdes, par 
des mineurs ou des femmes enceintes 
et/ou allaitantes et par des personnes 
souffrant de maladies potentiellement 
mortelles sans avoir consulté un 
médecin au préalable. 

Notez que le XMAX V3 NANO n'est pas 
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un appareil médical et qu'il n'est pas 
destiné à administrer des substances 
médicinales ou illégales de quelque 
nature que ce soit, à diagnostiquer, 
guérir, traiter ou prévenir des maladies 
ou d'autres conditions. 

Toute utilisation illégale de cet appareil 
pourrait exposer l'utilisateur à des 
amendes, des pénalités et/ou des 
peines d'empris onnement sévères en 
vertu de la loi de sa (et/ou d'autres) 
juridiction. 

CE PRODUIT NE CONTIENT AUCUNE 
MATIÈRE BOTANIQUE.
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VUE D’ENSEMBLE DU 
XMAX V3 NANO

3

GUIDE D’UTILISATION

3. MARCHE/ARRÊT
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INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

Taille

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Capacité de la batterie

Tension/Courant de 
charge
Tension de 
fonctionnement

Marche/Arrêt

Réglage de la 
température

Matériau du four

Protection contre les 
courts-circuits

Durée de la séance

Préchauffage

20.5*20.2*133.6 mm 
(0.80*0.79*5.25 pouces)

Four du Taille 9.4*9.4*11 mm 
(0.37*0.37*0.43 pouces)

Le voyant rouge clignote 5 fois 
rapidement

Batterie faible Le voyant rouge clignote 10 
fois rapidement

3 minutes

30s

Chargement USB-C

Métal/plaqué argent

3.2-4.2V

Cliquer sur le bouton 3 fois 
consécutivement

200℃-220℃（392℉-428℉）

5V/ 1A

1000mAh （Lithium-Polymère）

Retirez l’embout en verre et choisissez la 
substance végétale qui vous convient le 
mieux. En raison de la technologie 
délicate du four, veuillez faire preuve de 
délicatesse lors du remplissage du four 
et/ou de son nettoyage.

Cliquez sur le bouton 3 fois pour allumer 
l’appareil, le voyant d’alimentation clignotera 
3 fois et vibrera une fois. Ensuite, l’appareil 
préchauffera pendant 30 secondes avec la 
lumière rouge allumé, puis la lumière 
correspondante s’allumera et vibrera deux 
fois, ce qui indique que vous êtes prêt à 
inhaler.
Le XMAX V3 NANO s’éteindra 
automatiquement après 3 minutes.

Remarque: Inspirez doucement pour obtenir 
dé meilleur résultat.

5. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Chargez complètement l’appareil au 
moins 6 heures avant la première 
utilisation. Veuillez utiliser le câble USB-C 
fourni pour charger votre appareil. 

Le voyant rouge est toujours allumé 
pendant la charge.
Le voyant vert est toujours allumé 
lorsque l’appareil est complètement 
chargé.

Cliquez 3 fois sur le bouton 
d’alimentation pour allumer/éteindre 
l’appareil. Le voyant d’alimentation 
clignotera 3 fois et vibrera une fois.

Batterie faible

Batterie à moitié

Batterie pleine

Pour que le XMAX V3 NANO fonctionne 
de manière optimale et conserve un 
goût pur, nous recommandons de 
nettoyer régulièrement toutes les pièces 
qui entrent en avec du matériau ou de 
la vapeur. 

Toutes les pièces amovibles peuvent 
être démontées pour un nettoyage 
optimal.

Embout et filtre 
Tirez doucement sur l’embout pour le 
retirer. Il peut être nettoyé avec de l’eau 
et du savon.

1. CHARGE

2. CHARGEMENT

4. CHAUFFAGE ET INHALATION
Placez la substance moulue dans le 
four sans trop serrer, sans qu’elle ne 
dépasse le haut du four.

Comment utiliser le four:

Fleur botanique:

Embout en verre

Composant 
du filtre

Port USB-C

Bouton 
d’alimentation

Trou d’air

(1)

(2) (3)

(5)

(5-1)

Embout en verre

Composant du filtre

Câble USB-C 4 tampons en 
coton imbibés d’alcool

2 joints 
toriques

Outil de 
nettoyage

Brosse 3 cotons-tiges 2 tamis en maille

Pour un nettoyage en profondeur, 
immergez toutes les pièces, à l’exception 
des joints toriques, dans de l’alcool 
isopropylique pendant 10 à 20 minutes, 
rincez abondamment à l’eau claire et 
séchez avant de réassembler.

1. Nettoyage du four: utilisez une brosse 
pour nettoyer l’intérieur et un coton-tige 
imbibé d’alcool isopropylique.

* Astuce: Effectuer un cycle de combus-
tion pendant 2 minutes après le 
nettoyage.
2. Remplacer la maille du four:

(1) Utilisez l’outil de nettoyage pour 
retirer lentement la maille le long de la 
paroi du four.

(2) Placez la maille dans le four, puis 
utilisez l’outil de nettoyage pour appuyer 
sur la maille dans la position spécifiée.
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(5-3)

(5-4)

(5-5)

(5-2)

         Chargez la batterie avec un 
chargeur dédié et de bonne qualité. 
Veuillez vous assurer que la sortie du 
chargeur mural ne dépasse pas 5V/1A, 
sinon cela endommagera l’appareil.

Ne pas surcharger la chambre de l’appareil 
avec les substances souhaitées. Pour les 
appareils à température variable, veuillez 
trouver le meilleur réglage qui soit 
confortable et sûr pour votre plaisir.

REMARQUE:

NE PAS TOUCHER L'ÉLÉMENT 
CHAUFFANT IMMÉDIATEMENT APRÈS 
UTILISATION. 

NE PAS NETTOYER L'ENSEMBLE DE 
L'APPAREIL AVEC DE L'EAU OU 
L'IMMERGER. 

NE PAS INJECTER DE LIQUIDE OU 
D'HUILE DANS LE FOUR EN MÉTAL.

S'ASSURER DE DÉSACTIVER L'APPAREIL 
EN LE VERROUILLANT. S'ASSURER QU'IL 
N'A PAS ÉTÉ UTILISÉ PENDANT AU 
MOINS 30 MINUTES ET QU'IL EST 
COMPLÈTEMENT REFROIDI. 

AVERTISSEMENT : 
COMPOSANTS CHAUDS
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SÉCURITÉ
Avant votre première utilisation, veuillez 
lire et comprendre entièrement les 
instructions, y compris les informations 
de sécurité. Nous vous recommandons 
de conserver ces instruction pour toute 
référence ultérieure. Le non-respect des 
avertissements peut entraîner un risque 
de sécurité, notamment un choc 
électrique, un feu, des dommages 
matériels, des blessures corporelles ou la 
mort. 

AGE 
Vous devez avoir l'âge légal dans votre 
juridiction pour acheter ou utiliser le 
XMAX V3 NANO. Pour un usage adulte 
uniquement. 

UTILISATION 
N'utilisez jamais le produit avant d'avoir 
lu le manuel dans son intégralité. Si une 
section ou un sujet n'est pas clair avant 
l'utilisation, veuillez contacter le service 
client pour clarifification.

Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par 
des enfants, des femmes enceintes ou 
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allaitantes, ou des personnes souffrant 
de maladies potentiellement mortelles 
sans d'abord consulter un médecin. Il est 
recommandé à tous les utilisateurs de 
consulter un médecin avant d'utiliser 
l'herbe ou le concentré de votre choix. 
Notez que le XMAX V3 NANO n'est pas 
un appareil médical et n'est pas destiné 
à diagnostiquer, guérir, traiter ou 
prévenir des maladies ou autres 
conditions 
médicales. XMAX V3 NANO n'est pas 
destiné à administrer des substances 
médicinales ou illégales de quelque 
nature que ce soit. Toute utilisation 
illégale de cet appareil pourrait exposer 
l'utilisateur à de sévères fifines, pénalités 
et/ou emprisonne ment en vertu des lois 
de votre juridiction locale.

DOMMAGES 
Cessez immédiatement d'utiliser le 
produit si l'unité de vaporisation est 
endommagée de quelque façon que ce 
soit, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter : 
bosses, surchauffe, airflflow 
anormalement restrictif, et/ou 
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dysfonctionnements électriques. 
N'essayez pas de réparer le produit en 
démontant les pièces non remplaçables, 
à l'exception de l'embout, du filtre, de 
l'outil de conditionne ment et de la 
batterie amovible. Veuillez contacter le 
service clientèle pour toute aide 
concernant un appareil endommagé.

Ne pas démonter, percer, altérer, couper, 
écraser, court-circuiter, incinérer ou 
exposer à l'eau, au feu ou à une 
température supérieure à 60°C ou 140°F. 
Il est de votre responsabilité de 
comprendre les dangers de ce produit. Il 
est de votre responsabilité de 
comprendre les dangers ainsi que les 
procédures appropriées pour la 
manipulation de toutes les batteries. Ne 
les jetez pas dans les poubelles et ne 
polluez pas l'environnement.

Veuillez les recycler ou les éliminer 
conformé- ment à la réglementation 
locale en matière de sécurité. (Il est 
suggéré de recouvrir les bornes avec un 
ruban isolant approprié avant.
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détachables. La garantie nes'applique 
pas aux dommages causés par un 
accident, un abus, une mauvaise 
utilisation, une catastrophe naturelle, 
une erreur de l'utilisateur ou une 
utilisation non conforme à l'usage prévu 
décrit dans le manuel. 

L'utilisation en dehors de l'utilisation 
prévue décrite dans ce manuel 
comprend également toute altération de 
l'appareil de quelque manière que ce 
soit, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, la 
modifification pour modifier la 
fonctionnalité ou la modifification pour 
modifier l'apparence. La garantie ne 
s'applique pas non plus aux dommages 
cosmétiques, y compris, mais sans s'y 
limiter, les bosses, les rayures/éclats de 
fifinition, et/ou les pièces en plastique 
cassées. 

L'usure normale du produit n'est pas 
couverte par la garantie. La dégradation 
normale des performances des batteries 
n'est pas non plus couverte par la 
garantie.

17

18

ASSISTANCE À LA CLIENTÈLE
Pour toute question ou préoccupation 
concernant le produit, son utilisation ou 
ses défauts, veuillez contacter le service 
clientèle à l'adresse 
support@topgreencig.com. Nous ferons 
de notre mieux pour fournir une réponse 
dans les deux (2) jours ouvrables suivant 
la réception de l'avis écrit.

Pour faire une demande de garantie, 
veuillez contacter le service clientèle à 
l'adresse support@topgreencig.com. La 
facture d'origine, le code d'authenticité, 
les photos ou vidéos et tout numéro de 
série sont nécessaires pour faire jouer la 
garantie. 

À la discrétion du fabricant, le service de 
garantie sera fourni par la réparation du 
produit ou l'échange du produit et/ou de 
la pièce avec un produit/une pièce 
neuf(e) ou fonctionnellement 
équivalent(e).

Après avoir utilisé le XMAX V3 NANO ou 
l'avoir rechargé, veuillez laisser l'appareil 
refroidir avant de le ranger. Il doit être 
stocké dans un endroit propre et sec, 
protégé des intempéries et hors de 
portée des enfants et des animaux 
domestiques. 
En cas d'inquiétude ou de problème, 
veuillez éteindre le XMAX V3 NANO ou le 
retirer du chargeur immédiatement. 
N'essayez pas de remédier vous-même à 
un quelconque défaut. Contactez 
directement notre service clientèle à 
support@topgreencig.com.

AVERTISSEMENT
CE PRODUIT N'EST PAS DESTINÉ À LA 
NICOTINE. LE PRODUIT EST CONÇU 
POUR L'UTILISATION LÉGALE DE 
PLANTES ET DE CONCENTRÉS 
UNIQUEMENT. LE PRODUIT NE 
CONTIENT PAS DE PLANTES OU DE 
CONCENTRÉS. GARDEZ L'APPAREIL 
HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ET 
DES ANIMAUX DOMESTIQUES.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
La période de garantie du produit est de 
12 mois à compter de la date d'achat 
(avec reçu) ou de 12 mois à compter de la 
date de production (sans reçu) pour 
éviter les défauts de fabrication, de 
fabrication et de matériaux. Cet appareil 
est conçu pour l'utilisation d'herbe et de 
concentrés légaux uniquement. Toute 
utilisation du XMAX V3 NANO avec des 
substances illégales annulera la garantie. 

Cette garantie ne couvre que la base 
électronique. Cette garantie ne couvre 
pas l'embout buccal, la pile, l'outil de 
grattage et les autres pièces 

Manuel d'instructions
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XMAX V3 NANO CONTENIDO

NOTA DE SALUD DE LA BATERÍA

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD

POR FAVOR NO ABANDONAR 
ESTE PRODUCTO O DEJARLO 
DURANTE PERIODOS DE TIEMPO 
EXTENDIDOS CON UNA CARGA 
BAJA. SI LA BATERÍA CAE POR 
DEBAJO DEL 2% Y SE DEJA DE 
ESA MANERA ENTONCES NO 
VOLVERÁ A ACEPTAR CARGA.

Gracias por adquirir XMAX V3 NANO. 
Para garantizar la mejor experiencia, 
lea y comprenda completamente las 
instrucciones antes de usar por 
primera vez XMAX V3 NANO. Le 
recomendamos encarecidamente que 
conserve estas instrucciones para 
futuras consultas.

Esperamos que disfrute de la 
excelente calidad y rendimiento de su 
nuevo XMAX V3 NANO.

El usuario debe ser mayor de edad 
dentro de cualquier jurisdicción para 
comprar o usar XMAX V3 NANO, use 
este producto con moderación. Este 
producto no debe ser utilizado por 
niños, mientras se conduce u opera  
maquinaria pesada, menores o 
mujeres embarazadas y / o en período 
de lactancia y personas con 
enfermedades potencialmente 
mortales sin antes consultar a un 
médico.

1

Tenga en cuenta que XMAX V3 NANO 
no es un dispositivo médico y no está 
destinado a administrar sustancias 
medicinales o ilegales de ningún tipo, 
diagnosticar, curar, tratar o prevenir 
enfermedades u otras condiciones.

Cualquier uso ilegal de este dispositivo 
podría someter al usuario a severas 
multas, sanciones y / o 
encarcelamiento bajo la ley de su (y / u 
otras) jurisdicciones.

ESTE PRODUCTO NO CONTIENE 
NINGÚN MATERIAL BOTÁNICO.

2

XMAX V3 NANO 
DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL

3

GUÍA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

3. ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

6

8

7
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Tamaño

ESPECIFICACIONES

Capacidad de la batería

Tensión/Corriente de 
carga

Voltaje de trabajo

Encendido/Apagado

Ajuste de temperatura

Material del horno

Protección contra 
cortocircuitos

Tiempo de sesión

Precalentamiento

20.5*20.2*133.6 mm 
(0.80*0.79*5.25 pulgadas)

Tamaño del horno 9.4*9.4*11 mm 
(0.37*0.37*0.43 pulgadas)

La luz roja parpadea 5 veces 
rápidamente

Batería baja Luz roja parpadea 10 veces 
rápidamente

3 minutos

30s

Carga Carga USB-C

Metal/ Plateado

3.2-4.2V

Pulse el botón 3 veces 
consecutivas

200℃-220℃（392℉-428℉）

5V/ 1A

1000mAh （Litio-Polímero）

Retire la punta de cristal de la boquilla y 
elija la sustancia botánica que más le 
convenga. Debido a la delicada 
tecnología del hornillo, por favor, sea 
delicado al empaquetarlo y/o limpiarlo.

Pulse el botón 3 veces para encenderlo, la 
luz de encendido parpadeará 3 veces y 
vibrará una vez. A continuación, el 
dispositivo se precalentará durante 30 
segundos con la luz de color rojo respirando, 
entonces la luz de encendido 
correspondiente se encenderá y vibrará dos 
veces que mdicates listo para inhalar.

El XMAX V3 NANO se apagará 
automáticamente durante 3 minutos.

Nota: Inhalar suavemente producirá el mejor 
resultado.

5. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Cargue completamente el aparato al 
menos 6 horas antes del primer uso. 
Utilice el cable USB-C suministrado 
para cargar el dispositivo. 

La luz roja está siempre encendida 
durante la carga.
La luz verde está siempre encendida 
cuando está completamente cargado.

Pulse el botón de encendido 3 veces 
para encender/apagar, La luz de 
encendido parpadeará 3 veces y 
vibrará una vez.

Batería baja

Media batería

Batería llena

Para que el XMAX V3 NANO funcione 
de forma óptima y mantenga el sabor 
más puro, recomendamos limpiar 
regularmente todas las piezas que 
entren en contacto con el material o el 
vapor.

Todas las piezas desmontables pueden 
desmontarse para una limpieza óptima.

Boquilla y filtro 
Tire suavemente de la boquilla para 
extraerla. Se puede limpiar con agua y 
jabón.

1. CARGUE

2. CARGUE

4. CALENTAR E INHALAR
Empaquete sin apretar la sustancia 
molida en la cámara del horno, no 
deje que la sustancia sobrepase la 
parte superior de la cámara del 
horno.

Cómo utilizar el horno:

Flor botánica:

Boquilla de vidrio

Componente 
filtrante

Puerto USB-C

Botón de 
encendido

Orificio 
de aire

(1)

(2) (3)

(5)

(5-1)

Boquilla de vidrio

Componente del filtro

Cable USB-C 4 almohadillas de 
algodón con alcohol

2 Juntas 
tóricas

Herramienta 
de limpieza

Cepillo 3 Bastoncillos 
de algodón

2 Tamices 
de malla

Para una limpieza en profundidad, 
sumerja todas las piezas, excepto las 
juntas tóricas, en alcohol isopropílico 
durante 10-20 minutos, aclárelas bien 
con agua limpia y séquelas antes de 
volver a montarlas.

1. Limpieza en horno: utilice un cepillo 
para barrer el interior y un bastoncillo de 
algodón humedecido en alcohol 
isopropílico.

* Consejo: Realice un ciclo de limpieza 
durante 2 minutos después de la 
limpieza.
2. Sustituya la rejilla del horno:

(1) Utilice la herramienta de limpieza 
para retirar lentamente la rejilla de 
malla a lo largo de la pared del horno.

(2) Coloque la rejilla de malla en el horno 
y, a continuación, utilice la herramienta 
de limpieza para presionar la rejilla en la 
posición especificada.

10
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(5-3)

(5-4)

(5-5)

(5-2)

         Cargue la batería con un cargador 
dedicado y de buena calidad. Por favor, 
asegúrese de que la salida del cargador 
de pared no es superior a 5V/1A, o 
dañará el dispositivo.

No sobrecargue la cámara del aparato con 
los materiales deseados, para aparatos con 
ajuste de temperatura variable, por favor 
encuentre el mejor ajuste que sea cómodo y 
seguro para su disfrute.

NOTA:

NO TOQUE EL ELEMENTO CALEFACTOR 
INMEDIATAMENTE DESPUÉS DE SU USO.

NO LIMPIE TODO EL DISPOSITIVO CON 
AGUA O SUMERGIR.

NO INYECTE NINGÚN LÍQUIDO O ACEITE 
EN EL HORNO DE METAL.

ASEGÚRESE DE DESACTIVAR EL 
DISPOSITIVO BLOQUEANDO. 
ASEGÚRESE DE QUE NO SE HA 
UTILIZADO DURANTE AL MENOS 30 
MINUTOS Y QUE ESTÁ 
COMPLETAMENTE FRÍO.

ADVERTNECIA: 
COMPONENTES CALIENTES.

13
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SEGURIDAD
Antes de su primer uso, lea y comprenda 
completamente las instrucciones,incluida 
la información de seguridad. 
Recomendamos que guarde estas 
instrucciones para futuras consultas. El 
incumplimiento de las adverten cias 
puede resultar en un peligro para la 
seguridad que incluye descargas 
eléctricas, incendios, daños a la 
propiedad, lesiones corporales o la 
muerte.

EDAD
Debe ser mayor de edad en su 
jurisdicción para comprar o usar XMAX 
V3 NANO. Solo para uso de adultos.

USO
Nunca use el producto antes de revisar 
el manual en su totalidad. Si alguna 
sección o tema no está claro antes de su 
uso, comuníquese con el servicio de 
atención al cliente para obtener una 
aclaración.

Este producto no debe ser utilizado por 
niños, mujeres embarazadas o en 
período de lactancia, o personas con 
enfermedades potencialmente mortales 
sin antes consultar a un médico. Se 
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recomienda que todos los usuarios 
consulten a un médico antes de usar con 
la hierba o concentrado elegido. Tenga en 
cuenta que XMAX V3 NANO no es un 
dispositivo médico y no está destinado a  
diagnosticar, curar, tratar o prevenir 
ninguna enfermedad u otra condición 
médica. XMAX V3 NANO no está 
destinado a administrar sustancias 
medicinales o ilegales de ningún tipo. 
Cualquier uso ilegal de este dispositivo 
podría someter al usuario a severas 
multas, sanciones y / o encarcelamiento 
según las leyes de su jurisdicción local.

DAÑO 
Interrumpa inmediatamente el uso del 
producto si la unidad vaporizadora está 
dañada de alguna manera, incluyendo 
pero no limitado a: abolladuras, 
sobrecalentamiento, flujo de aire 
inusualmente restrictivo y / o fallas 
eléctricas. No intente reparar el producto 
desmontando piezas no reemplazables, 
excepto la boquilla, el filtro, la herra 
mienta de embalaje y la batería extraíble. 
Comuníquese con el servicio de atención 
al cliente para obtener ayuda con 
cualquier unidad dañada.

15

ADVERTENCIA
ESTE PRODUCTO NO ESTÁ DESTINADO 
PARA NICOTINA. EL PRODUCTO ESTÁ 
DISEÑADO PARA USO LEGAL DE 
BOTÁNICOS Y CONCENTRADO 
ÚNICAMENTE. EL PRODUCTO NO 
CONTIENE NINGÚN BOTÁNICO O 
MATERIAL CONCENTRADO. MANTENGA 
EL DISPOSITIVO ALEJADO DE NIÑOS Y 
MASCOTAS.

Todas las baterías pueden explotar o 
estallar en llamas si se usan 
incorrectamente o se tratan mal. No 
desarme, perfore, manipule, corte, 
aplaste, cortocircuite, incinere o exponga 
al agua, fuego o temperaturas altas por 
encima de 60 ° C o 140 ° F. Es su respons 
abilidad comprender los peligros y los 
procedimientos adecuados para 
manipular todas las baterías. No 
desechar en contene dores de basura ni 
tirar basura en el medio ambiente.

Recicle o elimine de acuerdo con las 
leyes de seguridad locales. (Se sugiere 
cubrir los terminales con cinta aislante 
adecuada antes de desecharlos).

16 17
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ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE
Para cualquier pregunta o inquietud 
con el producto, su uso o defectos, 
comuníquese con el servicio de atención 
al cliente en support@topgreencig.com. 
Haremos todo lo posible para brindar 
una respuesta dentro de los dos (2) 
días hábiles posteriores a la recepción 
de la notificación por escrito.

funcionalidad o la modificación para 
alterar la apariencia.

La garantía tampoco se aplica a daños 
cosméticos, incluidos, entre otros, 
abolladuras, rayones / astillas en el 
acabado y / o piezas de plástico rotas.

El desgaste normal del producto no está 
cubierto por la garantía. La degradación 
del rendimiento normal de las baterías 
tampoco está cubierta por la garantía.

Para realizar un reclamo de garantía, 
comuníquese con el servicio de atención 
al cliente en support@topgreencig.com. 
La factura de venta original, el código de 
autenticidad, las imágenes o videos y 
cualquier número de serie son 
necesarios para canjear la garantía.

A discreción del fabricante, el servicio de 
garantía se proporcionará mediante la 
reparación del producto o el cambio del 
producto y / o pieza por uno nuevo o
funcionalmente equivalente.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
El período de garantía del producto es 
de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de 
compra (con recibo) o de 12 meses a 
partir de la fecha de producción (sin 
recibo) para evitar defectos de 
fabricación, mano de obra y materiales. 
Este dispositivo está diseñado para el 
uso de concentrados y hierbas legales 
únicamente. Cualquier uso de XMAX V3 
NANO con sustancias ilegales anulará la 
garantía.

Esta garantía cubre solo la base 
electrónica. Esta garantía no cubre la 
boquilla, la celda de la batería, la 
herramienta de raspado ni otras piezas 
desmontables. La garantía no se aplica 
a daños causados por accidente, 
abuso, mal uso, desastre natural, error 
del usuario o uso fuera del uso previsto 
descrito en el manual. El uso fuera del 
uso previsto como se describe en este 
manual también incluye cualquier 
manipulación del dispositivo de cualquier 
manera, incluyendo pero no limitado a la 
modificación para alterar la 

Después de usar XMAX V3 NANO o 
cargarlo, deje que el dispositivo se enfríe 
antes de guardarlo. Debe almacenarse 
en un lugar limpio y seco protegido de los 
efectos del clima y fuera del alcance de 
los niños y las mascotas. Si tiene alguna 
inquietud o si hay algún problema, 
apague el XMAX V3 NANO y / o retírelo 
del cargador inmediatamente. No intente 
solucionar ningún defecto usted mismo. 
Póngase en contacto con nuestro 
servicio de atención al cliente 
directamente en 
support@topgreencig.com.

Manual de instrucciones



SHARE THE VIEW:
Take a video using the
product with
#XMAXVAPORIZER and
we will share it with our
global family.

ZAWARTOŚĆ XMAX V3 NANO

BATERII 

INFORMACJA

NIE ZOSTAWIAĆ URZĄDZENIA Z 
ROZŁADOWANĄ BATERIĄ. JEŚLI 
POZIOM NAŁADOWANIA BATERII 
SPADNIE DO 2% I NIE ZOSTANIE 
UZUPEŁNIONY, URZĄDZENIA NIE 
BĘDZIE MOŻNA NAŁADOWAĆ.
 

Dziękujemy za zakup XMAX V3 NANO. 
W celu zapewnienia Państwu 
najlepszych usług, prosimy o 
zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją 
obsługi przed pierwszym użyciem. 
Zaleca się zachować instrukcję na 
przyszłość. 

Mamy nadzieję, że spodoba się 
Państwu urządzenie XMAX V3 NANO.
 
Każda osoba korzystająca z XMAX V3 
PRO musi mieć ukończone 18 lat. Z 
urządzenia należy korzystać z 
rozsądkiem, nie mogą z niego korzystać 
dzieci, osoby prowadzące samochód 
lub pracujące przy obsłudze maszyn, 
kobiety w ciąży lub karmiące piersią 
oraz śmiertelnie chorzy (bez 
skonsultowania z lekarzem). 

XMAX V3 NANO nie należy do 
urządzeń medycznych, przeznaczonych 
do podawania leków lub innych 
substancji, diagnozowania, leczenia lub 
zapobiegania chorobom czy 
schorzeniom. 

1

Korzystając z tego urządzenia w sposób 
nielegalny, użytkownik może narazić się 
na surowe kary pieniężne lub więzienne, 
w zależności od prawa obowiązującego 
w danym regionie. 

PRODUKT NIE ZAWIERA MATERIAŁÓW 
BOTANICZNYCH.

2

PRZEGLĄD XMAX V3 NANO

3

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

3. WŁĄCZANIE/WYŁĄCZANIE 
ZASILANIA

6

8

7
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Rozmiar

SPECYFIKACJA

Pojemność baterii

Napięcie/prąd ładowania

Napięcie robocze

Włącz/Wyłącz

Ustawienie temperatury

Materiał komory grzewczej

Zabezpieczenie 
przed zwarciem

Czas sesji

Nagrzewanie wstępne

20.5*20.2*133.6 mm 
(0.80*0.79*5.25 cala)

Rozmiar komory grzewczej 9.4*9.4*11 mm 
(0.37*0.37*0.43 cala)

Czerwona dioda miga szybko 
5 razy

Niski poziom naładowania 
baterii

Czerwona dioda miga szybko 
10 razy

3 minuty

30s

Ładowanie USB-C

Metal/Posrebrzany

3.2-4.2V

Kliknij przycisk 3 razy

200℃-220℃ (392℉-428℉)

5V/ 1A

1000mAh (litowo-polimerowa)

Zdejmij szklaną końcówkę ustnika i 
wybierz, która substancja jest dla Ciebie 
odpowiednia. Ze względu na delikatną 
technologię komory grzewczej, należy 
zachować ostrożność podczas 
umieszczania w niej materiału lub 
czyszczenia.

Kliknij przycisk 3 razy, aby włączyć 
urządzenie, dioda zasilania mignie 3 razy, a 
urządzenie raz zawibruje. Następnie 
urządzenie będzie się wstępnie nagrzewać 
przez 30 sekund, podczas którego czerwona 
dioda będzie wolno pulsować, po czym zapali 
się odpowiednia kontrolka zasilania, a 
urządzenie zawibruje dwukrotnie, co oznacza 
gotowość do inhalacji.

XMAX V3 NANO wyłączy się automatycznie 
po 3 minutach.

5. CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

W pełni naładuj urządzenie co najmniej 6 
godzin przed pierwszym użyciem. Do 
ładowania urządzenia należy użyć 
dostarczonego kabla USB-C. 

Czerwone światło świeci się zawsze 
podczas ładowania.
Zielone światło świeci się zawsze, gdy 
akumulator jest w pełni naładowany.

Kliknij przycisk zasilania 3 razy, aby 
włączyć/wyłączyć urządzenie. Kontrolka 
zasilania mignie 3 razy, a urządzenie raz 
zawibruje.

Niski poziom 
baterii

Połowa baterii

Pełna bateria

Aby XMAX V3 NANO działał optymalnie 
i zapewniał najczystszy smak, zalecamy 
regularne czyszczenie wszystkich części 
mających kontakt z materiałem lub 
oparami.

Wszystkie wyjmowane części można 
zdemontować w celu optymalnego 
czyszczenia.

Ustnik i filtr 
Delikatnie pociągnij ustnik, aby go 
wyjąć. Można go czyścić wodą z 
mydłem.

Uwaga: Delikatny wdech zapewni najlepszy 
efekt.

1. ŁADOWANIE

2. UMIESZCZANIE MATERIAŁU W 
KOMORZE GRZEWCZEJ

4. PODGRZEWANIE I WDYCHANIE

Luźno zapakuj zmieloną substancję do 
komory grzewczej, nie pozwól, aby 
substancja wystawała poza górną 
część komory urządzenia.

Sposób użycia:

Materiał:

Szklany ustnik

Element 
filtrujący

Port USB-C

Przycisk 
zasilania

Otwór 
wentylacyjny

(1)

(2)

(3)

(5)

(5-1)

Szklany ustnik

Element filtrujący

Kabel USB-C 4 waciki 
nasączone alkoholem

2 uszczelki Narzędzie 
do czyszczenia

Pędzelek 3 waciki 2 sitka

W celu dokładnego wyczyszczenia należy 
zanurzyć wszystkie elementy z wyjątkiem 
uszczelek w alkoholu izopropylowym na 
10-20 minut, dokładnie spłukać czystą 
wodą i wysuszyć przed ponownym 
montażem. 

1. Czyszczenie komory grzewczej: użyj 
szczoteczki do oczyszczenia wnętrza i 
wacika nasączonego alkoholem 
izopropylowym.

*Wskazówka: Po wyczyszczeniu 
przeprowadzić cykl wypalania przez 2 
minuty.

2. Wymiana siatki komory grzewczej:
(1) Za pomocą narzędzia do czyszczenia 
powoli zdejmij siatkę wzdłuż ściany 
komory.

(2) Włóż siatkę do komory grzewczej, a 
następnie użyj narzędzia do czyszczenia, 
aby docisnąć siatkę w określonej pozycji.

10 11
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(5-3)

(5-4)

(5-5)

(5-2)

         Baterię należy ładować za 
pomocą dedykowanej ładowarki 
dobrej jakości. Upewnij się, że moc 
wyjściowa ładowarki ściennej nie 
przekracza 5 V / 1 A, w przeciwnym 
razie urządzenie zostanie uszkodzone.

Nie należy nadmiernie obciążać komory 
urządzenia pożądanymi materiałami, w 
przypadku urządzeń ze zmiennym 
ustawieniem temperatury należy znaleźć 
najlepsze ustawienie, które jest wygodne i 
bezpieczne.

UWAGA:

NIE DOTYKAĆ GRZAŁKI BEZPOŚREDNIO 
PO UŻYCIU. 

NIE CZYŚCIĆ CAŁEGO URZĄDZENIA 
WODĄ. NIE ZANURZAĆ. 

NIE WLEWAĆ CIECZY ANI OLEJU DO 
PIECYKA ZE METAL. 

NALEŻY UPEWNIĆ SIĘ, ŻE URZĄDZENIE 
ZOSTAŁO ZDEZAKTYWOWANE 
BLOKADĄ. 
PRZED PONOWNYM UŻYCIEM NALEŻY 
UPEWNIĆ SIĘ, ŻE NIE BYŁO UŻYWANE 
PRZEZ 30 MINUT I ZOSTAŁO 
WYSTUDZONE. 

UWAGA: 
ELEMENTY GORĄCE
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BEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Przed pierwszym użyciem należy 
przeczytać instrukcję obsługi w całości i ze 
zrozumieniem, z częścią dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa włącznie. Zaleca się 
zachowanie niniejszych informacji na 
przyszłość. Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzeżeń 
zawartych w poniższej instrukcji może 
powodować niebezpieczeństwo, w tym 
porażenie prądem, pożar, zniszczenie 
mienia, uszkodzenia ciała i śmierć.

WIEK 
Zakupu XMAX V3 NANO mogą dokonać 
wyłącznie osoby dorosłe. Tylko dla 
dorosłych. 

KORZYSTANIE 
Nie należy korzystać z produktu przed 
zapoznaniem się z całą instrukcją obsługi. 
Jeśli jakiekolwiek informacje są niejasne, 
przed rozpoczęciem korzystania prosimy 
o kontakt z obsługą klienta.

Z urządzenia należy korzystać z 
rozsądkiem, nie mogą z niego korzystać 
dzieci, osoby prowadzące samochód lub 
pracujące przy obsłudze maszyn, kobiety 
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w ciąży lub karmiące piersią oraz 
śmiertelnie chorzy (bez skonsultowania z 
lekarzem). Przed użyciem danej 
substancji botanicznej zaleca się 
skonsultować z lekarzem. XMAX V3 
NANO nie należy do urządzeń 
medycznych, przeznaczonych do 
podawania leków lub innych substancji, 
diagnozowania, leczenia lub 
zapobiegania chorobom czy 
schorzeniom. Korzystając z tego 
urządzenia w sposób nielegalny, 
użytkownik może narazić się na surowe 
kary pieniężne lub więzienne, w 
zależności od prawa obowiązującego w 
danym regionie.

USZKODZENIE 
W przypadku usterek urządzenia, takich 
jak wgięcia, przegrzewanie, brak 
wystarczające go przepływu powietrza 
i/lub usterki elektryczne, należy 
natychmiast przestać z niego korzystać. 
Nie należy dokonywać prób naprawy 
produktu poprzez rozkładanie części 
nieruchomym, poza ustnikiem, filtrem, 
narzędziem do napełniania oraz baterią. 
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W razie uszkodzenia którejkolwiek części 
prosimy o kontakt z obsługą klienta. 

W przypadku nieprawidłowego 
korzystania baterie mogą wybuchnąć lub 
zapalić się. Baterii nie wolno 
rozmontowywać, przekłuwać, przecinać, 
zgniatać, ani palić. Nie wolno 
wywoływać zwarcia ani narażać ich na 
działanie wody, ognia i temperatury 
wyższej niż 60°C (140°F). 
Odpowiedzialność za zrozumienie 
zagrożeń płynących z niewłaściwym 
obchodzeniem się z bateriami spoczywa 
na Tobie. Baterii nie należy wyrzucać do 
kosza na śmieci. Nie należy zaśmiecać 
nimi środowiska.

Baterii należy pozbywać się lub oddawać 
do recyklingu zgodnie z przyjętym w 
danym regionie prawem. (Przed utylizacją 
zaleca się okleić zaciski odpowiednią 
taśmą izolacyjną).
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OBSŁUGA KLIENTA
W razie pytań lub uwag dotyczących 
produktu, prosimy o kontakt z obsługą 
klienta pod adresem 
support@topgreencig.com. Zrobimy 
wówczas co w naszej mocy, by 
odpowiedzieć na Państwa wiadomość w 
ciągu 2 dni roboczych.

Gwarancja nie obejmuje ustnika, pokrywy 
baterii, narzędzia do zeskrobywania oraz 
innych części ruchomych. Gwarancja nie 
obejmuje uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku 
wypadku, nieprawidłowego korzystania, 
katastrof naturalnych, błędów 
korzystającego z urządzenia lub 
korzystania w sposób inny od opisanego 
w niniejszej instrukcji. Korzystanie z 
urządzenia w sposób inny od opisanego w 
niniejszej instrukcji obejmuje również 
działania mające na celu ulepszenie 
lub zmianę funkcjonowania lub wyglądu 
urządzenia. 

Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń 
kosmetycznych, w tym wgięć, zadrapań, 
odprysków lub pęknięć plastikowych 
części. 

Gwarancja nie obejmuje zmian jakości 
pracy urządzenia lub baterii wynikających 
z normalnego użytkowania.

Aby skorzystać z gwarancji należy 
skontaktować się z obsługą klienta pod 
adresem support@topgreencig.com. 
Wymagane mogą być paragon, kod 

UWAGA
PRODUKT NIE JEST PRZEZNACZONY DO 
KORZYSTANIA Z NIKOTYNY. PRODUKT 
PRZEZNACZONY WYŁĄCZNIE DO 
DOPUSZCZONYCH DO UŻYTKU W 
DANYM REGIONIE SUBSTANCJI 
BOTANICZNYCH LUB SUBSTANCJI 
SKONCENTROWANYCH. OPAKOWANIE 
NIE ZAWIERA SUBSTANCJI 
BOTANICZNYCH ANI KONCENTRATÓW. 
PRZECHOWYWAĆ POZA ZASIĘGIEM 
DZIECI I ZWIERZĄT. 

GWARANCJA OGRANICZONA
Celem uniknięcia wad produkcji, 
wykonania lub materiału, gwarancja na 
produkt obowiązuje przez 12 miesięcy od 
zakupu (z dowodem zakupu) lub 12 
miesięcy od daty produkcji (bez dowodu 
zakupu).Urządzenie jest przeznaczone 
wyłącznie do legalnego użytku produktów 
zielarskich oraz koncentratów. 
Korzystanie z XMAX V3 NANO z 
nielegalnymi substancjami unieważnia 
gwarancję. 

Gwarancja obejmuje elektronikę 
urządzenia. 

autentyczności produktu, zdjęcia lub pliki 
wideo oraz numery serii. 

Według uznania producenta sprzęt może 
zostać poddany naprawie lub wymianie 
całości lub części na działający i w pełni 
sprawny.

Po korzystaniu z XMAX V3 NANO lub 
ładowaniu a przed przechowywaniem 
należy zostawić urządzenie do 
wystygnięcia. Urządzenie należy 
przechowywać w czystym i suchym 
miejscu, z dala od szkodliwych warunków 
atmosferycznych, poza zasięgiem
dzieci i zwierząt. W przypadku 
jakichkolwiek problemów lub wątpliwości 
należy natychmiast wyłączyć XMAX V3 
NANO i/lub odłączyć urządzenie od 
ładowarki. Nie należy próbować 
samodzielnie naprawiać żadnych 
defektów urządzenia. W razie potrzeby 
prosimy skontaktować się z obsługą 
klienta pod adresem 
support@topgreencig.com.

Instrukcja obsługi



SHARE THE VIEW:
Take a video using the
product with
#XMAXVAPORIZER and
we will share it with our
global family.

XMAX V3 NANO INHALT

HINWEIS ZUM AKKU

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

BITTE LASSEN SIE DIESES 
PRODUKT NICHT FÜR LÄNGERE 
ZEIT MIT EINEM NIEDRIGEN 
LADEZUSTAND AB. WENN DER 
AKKU UNTER 2% FÄLLT UND IN 
DIESEM ZUSTAND VERBLEIBT, 
KANN DAS PRODUKT NICHT MEHR 
AUFGELADEN WERDEN.

Vielen Dank, dass du dich für den 
XMAX V3 NANO entschieden hast. 
Damit du ein optimales Erlebnis hast, 
solltest du dir die Gebrauchsanleitung 
vor dem ersten Gebrauch des XMAX 
V3 NANO vollständig Durchlesen and 
verstehen. Wir empfehlen dir, diese 
Gebrauchsanleitung zum 
Nachschlagen aufzubewahren.
 
Wir hoffen, dass du die hervorragende 
Qualität und Leistung deines neuen 
XMAX V3 NANO genießen wirst. 

Der Benutzer muss innerhalb der 
jeweiligen Gerichtsbarkeit volljährig 
sein, um den XMAX V3 NANO zu 
kaufen oder zu benutzen. Dieses 
Produkt sollte nicht von Kindern, beim 
Autofahren oder beim Bedienen von 
schweren Maschinen sowie von 
Minderjährigen, schwangeren 
und/oder stillenden Frauen und 
Personen mit lebensbedrohlichen 
Krankheiten verwendet werden, ohne 
vorher einen Arzt zu konsultieren.
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Beachte, dass das XMAX V3 NANO kein 
medizinisches Gerät ist und nicht dazu 
gedacht ist, medizinische oder illegale 
Substanzen jeglicher Art zu 
konsumieren, Krankheiten oder andere 
Zustände zu diagnostizieren, zu heilen, 
zu behandeln oder zu verhindern. 

Jegliche illegale Verwendung dieses 
Geräts kann für den Benutzer zu 
schweren Geld-, Straf- und/oder 
Haftstrafen nach den Gesetzen ihrer 
(und/oder anderer) Gerichts
barkeiten führen. 

DIESES PRODUKT ENTHÄLT KEINE 
PFLAN ZLICHEN STOFFE.
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XMAX V3 NANO ÜBERSICHT

3

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

3. EIN/AUS
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INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

Größe

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Batteriekapazität

Ladespannung/
Stromstärke

Arbeitsspannung

Ein/Aus

Temperatur Einstellung

Material des Ofens

Kurzschlussschutz

Session Zeit

Vorheizen

20.5*20.2*133.6 mm 
(0.80*0.79*5.25  inch)

Backofen Größe 9.4*9.4*11 mm 
(0.37*0.37*0.43  inch)

Rotes Licht blinkt 
5 Mal schnell

Batterie schwach Rotes Licht blinkt 
10-mal schnell

3 Minuten

30s

Aufladen USB-C Aufladen

Metall/ versilbert

3.2-4.2V

Klicken Sie 3 Mal 
hintereinander auf die Taste

200℃-220℃（392℉-428℉）

5V/ 1A

1000mAh （Lithium-Polymer）

Nehmen Sie die Spitze des Glasmund-
stücks ab und wählen Sie die pflanzliche 
Substanz, die Ihnen am besten 
schmeckt. Aufgrund der empfindlichen 
Technologie des Ofens sollten Sie beim 
Verpacken und/oder Reinigen des Ofens 
vorsichtig sein.

Klicken Sie 3 Mal auf die Taste, um das Gerät 
einzuschalten. Die Betriebsanzeige blinkt 3 
Mal und vibriert einmal. Dann heizt das 
Gerät 30 Sekunden lang vor, wobei das rote 
Licht atmet. Dann leuchtet das 
entsprechende Licht auf und vibriert 
zweimal, was die Bereitschaft zum Inhalieren 
anzeigt.

Der XMAX V3 NANO schaltet sich 
automatisch nach 3 Minuten ab.

Hinweis: Das beste Ergebnis erzielen Sie, 
wenn Sie sanft inhalieren.

5. REINIGUNG & PFLEGE

Laden Sie das Gerät mindestens 6 
Stunden vor der ersten Verwendung 
vollständig auf. Bitte verwenden Sie das 
mitgelieferte USB-C-Kabel, um Ihr 
Gerät zu laden. 

Das rote Licht leuchtet während des 
Ladevorgangs immer.
Das grüne Licht leuchtet immer, wenn 
das Gerät vollständig geladen ist.

Klicken Sie 3 Mal auf die Einschalttaste, 
um das Gerät ein- und auszuschalten. 
Die Betriebsanzeige blinkt 3 Mal und 
vibriert einmal.

Niedriger 
Batteriestand

Halbe Batterie

Voller Akku

Damit der XMAX V3 NANO optimal 
funktioniert und den reinsten 
Geschmack beibehält, empfehlen wir, 
alle Teile, die mit Material oder Dampf in 
Berührung kommen, regelmäßig zu 
reinigen.

Alle abnehmbaren Teile können für eine 
optimale Reinigung zerlegt werden.

Mundstück & Filter 
Ziehen Sie sanft am Mundstück, um es 
zu entfernen. Es kann mit Wasser und 
Seife gereinigt werden.

1. LADEN

2. LADEN

4. HEIZEN UND INHALIEREN

Packen Sie die gemahlene Substanz 
locker in die Ofenkammer, lassen Sie 
die Substanz nicht über den oberen 
Rand der Ofenkammer hinausragen.

Wie man den Ofen benutzt:

Botanische Blume:

Glas-Mundstück

Filter-
Komponente

USB-C-Anschluss

Power-Taste

Luftloch

(1)

(2)

(3)

(5)

(5-1)

Glas-Mundstück

Filter-Komponente

USB-C Kabel 4 Alkohol-Wattepads 2 O-Ringe Reinigung-
swerkzeug

Bürste 3 Wattestäbchen 2 Maschensiebe

Für eine gründliche Reinigung tauchen 
Sie alle Teile außer den O-Ringen für 
10-20 Minuten in Isopropylalkohol, 
spülen Sie sie gründlich mit klarem 
Wasser ab und trocknen Sie sie, bevor 
Sie sie wieder zusammensetzen. 

1. Reinigung im Ofen: Verwenden Sie eine 
Bürste, um das Innere zu reinigen, und 
ein in Isopropylalkohol getränktes 
Wattestäbchen.

* Tipp: Führen Sie nach der Reinigung 
einen 2-minütigen Abbrennzyklus durch.

2. Ersetzen Sie das Backofensieb:

(1) Benutzen Sie das Reinigungswerkze-
ug, um das Maschendrahtgitter langsam 
an der Backofenwand zu entfernen.

(2) Setzen Sie das Sieb in den Backofen 
ein und drücken Sie es mit dem 
Reinigungswerkzeug in die angegebene 
Position.
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(5-3)

(5-4)

(5-5)

(5-2)

         Laden Sie den Akku mit einem 
hochwertigen und geeigneten 
Ladegerät auf. Achten Sie darauf, dass 
die Ausgangsleistung des Ladegeräts 
nicht mehr als 5V/1A beträgt, sonst 
wird das Gerät beschädigt.

Überladen Sie die Kammer des Geräts nicht 
mit den gewünschten Materialien. Bei 
Geräten mit variabler Temperatureinstellung 
finden Sie bitte die beste Einstellung, die für 
Sie angenehm und sicher ist.

HINWEIS:

BERÜHRE DAS HEIZELEMENT NICHT 
DIREKT NACH DEM GEBRAUCH. 

DAS GANZE GERÄT NICHT MIT WASSER 
REINIGEN ODER UNTERTAUCHEN. 

SPRITZE KEINE FLÜSSIGKEIT ODER ÖL 
IN DEN METALL-HEIZKAMMER. 

STELLE SICHER, DASS DU DAS GERÄT 
DURCH VERRIEGELUNG DEAKTIVIERST. 
STELLE SICHER, DASS ES MINDESTENS 
30 MINUTEN LANG NICHT BENUTZT 
WURDE UND VOLLSTÄNDIG ABGEKÜHLT 
IST. 

WARNUNG! 
HEIßE KOMPONENTEN
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SICHERHEIT
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch solltest du die 
Gebrauchsanleitung und die 
Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen. 
Wir empfehlen, diese 
Gebrauchsanleitung zum Nachschlagen 
aufzubewahren. Die Nichtbeachtung von 
Warnhinweisen kann zu 
Sicherheitsrisiken führen, wie z.B. 
Stromschlägen, Feuer, Sachschäden, 
Körperverletzungen oder Tod. 

ALTER 
Du musst in deiner Gerichtsbarkeit 
volljährig sein, um den XMAX V3 NANO 
zu kaufen oder zu benutzen. Nur für den 
Gebrauch durch Erwachsene. 

VERWENDUNG 
Benutze das Produkt niemals, bevor du 
die Gebrauchsanleitung nicht vollständig 
durchgelesen hast. Wenn ein Abschnitt 
oder ein Thema vor der Verwendung 
unklar ist, kontaktiere bitte den 
Kundenservice.

Dieses Produkt sollte nicht von Kindern, 
schwangeren oder stillenden Frauen 
oder Personen mit lebensbedrohlichen 
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Krankheiten verwendet werden, ohne 
vorher einen Arzt zu konsultieren. Es wird 
empfohlen, dass alle Benutzer einen Arzt 
konsultieren, bevor sie ihre gewählte 
Substanz oder ihr Konzentrat 
verwenden. Beachte, dass der XMAX V3 
NANO kein medizinisches Gerät ist und 
nicht dazu gedacht ist, Krankheiten oder 
andere medizinische Zustände zu 
diagnostizieren, zu heilen, zu behandeln 
oder zu verhindern. Der XMAX V3 NANO 
ist nicht dazu gedacht, medizinische oder 
illegale Substanzen jeglicher Art zu 
verabreichen. Jegliche illegale 
Verwendung dieses Geräts kann den 
Benutzer nach den Gesetzen deiner 
lokalen Gerichtsbarkeit mit schweren 
Strafen und/oder Haftstrafen belegen.

SCHÄDEN
Stelle die Verwendung des Produkts 
sofort ein, wenn der Vaporizer in 
irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist, 
einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf: 
Beulen, Überhitzung, ungewöhnlich 
restriktiver Luftstrom und/oder 
elektrische Fehlfunktionen. Versuche 
nicht, das Produkt zu reparieren, indem 
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WARNUNG
DIESES PRODUKT IST NICHT FÜR DEN 
KONSUM VON NIKOTIN BESTIMMT. DAS 
PRODUKT IST NUR FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH 
VON LEGALEN SUBSTANZEN UND 
KONZENTRATEN BESTIMMT. ES 
ENTHÄLT KEINE PFLANZLICHEN 
SUBSTANZEN SUBSTANZEN.

du nicht austauschbare Teile 
auseinanderbaust, mit Ausnahme von 
Mundstück, Filter, Verpackungswerkzeug 
und herausnehmbarem Akku. Bitte 
kontaktiere den Kundenservice für Hilfe 
bei einem beschädigten Gerät.

Alle Akkus können bei unsachgemäßem 
Gebrauch oder falscher Behandlung 
explodieren oder in Flammen aufgehen. 
Nicht auseinanderbauen, durchstechen, 
zerschneiden, 
zerquetschen,kurzschließen, verbrennen 
oder Wasser, Feuer oder hohen Tempera 
turen über 60°C oder 140°F aussetzen. 
Es liegt in deiner Verantwortung, die 
Gefahren und den richtigen Umgang mit 
allen Akkus zu verstehen. Entsorge sie 
nicht in Müllcontain ern und verschmutze 
nicht die Umwelt.

Bitte recyceln oder entsorgen Sie sie 
gemäß den örtlichen 
Sicherheitsvorschriften. (Es wird 
empfohlen, die Pole vor der Entsorgung 
mit einem geeigneten Isolierband 
abzudecken).
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Naturkatastrophen, Benutzerfehler oder 
eine Verwendung außerhalb der in der 
Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen 
bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung 
verursacht wurden. Die Verwendung 
außerhalb der in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen 
bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung 
umfasst auch jegliche Manipulationen 
am Gerät, einschließlich, aber nicht 
beschränkt auf Modififikationen zur 
Veränderung der Funktionalität oder 
Modififikationen zur Veränderung des 
Aussehens.

Die Garantie gilt auch nicht für 
kosmetische Schäden, einschließlich, 
aber nicht beschränkt auf Dellen, 
Kratzer/Abplatzungen am Lack und/oder 
gebrochene Kunststoffteile. 

Normaler Produktverschleiß ist nicht von 
der Garantie abgedeckt. Normale 
Leistungsverschlechterung von Akkus ist 
ebenfalls nicht von der Garantie 
abgedeckt.

Um einen Garantieanspruch geltend zu 
17
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KUNDENSERVICE
Bei Fragen oder Problemen mit dem 
Produkt, seiner Verwendung oder 
Defekten, wende dich bitte an den 
Kundenservice unter 
support@topgreencig.com. Wir werden 
unser Bestes tun, um innerhalb von zwei 
(2) Werktagen nach Erhalt der 
schriftlichen Mitteilung eine Antwort zu 
geben.

machen, kontaktiere bitte unseren 
Kundenservice unter 
support@topgreencig.com. Der 
Original-Kaufbeleg, der Echtheitscode, 
Bilder oder Videos und eventuelle 
Seriennummern sind erforderlich, um 
die Garantie einzulösen. 

Nach Ermessen des Herstellers wird die 
Garantieleistung durch Reparatur des 
Produkts oder Austausch des Produkts 
und/oder des Teils gegen ein neues oder 
funktionell gleichwertiges Produkt 
erbracht. 

Nach der Verwendung des XMAX V3 
NANO oder dem Aufladen, lass das 
Gerät bitte abkühlen, bevor du es lagerst. 
Es sollte an einem sauberen, trockenen 
und vor  Witterungseinflüssen 
geschützten Ort und außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren 
gelagert werden. Wenn du Bedenken 
hast oder ein Problem auftritt, schalte 
das XMAX V3 NANO bitte sofort aus 
und/oder entferne es vom Ladegerät. 
Versuche nicht, einen Defekt selbst zu 
beheben. Kontaktiere direkt unseren 
Kundenservice unter 
support@topgreencig.com.

BEGRENZTE GARANTIE
Die Garantiezeit für das Produkt beträgt 
12 Monate ab Kaufdatum (mit Quittung) 
bzw. 12 Monate ab Produktionsdatum 
(ohne Quittung) auf Herstellungs-, 
Verarbeitung und Materialien. Dieses 
Gerät ist nur für die Verwendung von 
legalen Substanzen und Konzentraten 
vorgesehen. Jede Verwendung des 
XMAX V3 NANO mit illegalen Substanzen 
führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie. 

Diese Garantie deckt nur die 
elektronische Basis ab. Diese Garantie 
gilt nicht für das Mundstück, die 
Akkuzelle, das Schabwerkzeug und oder 
andere abnehmbare Teile. Die Garantie 
gilt nicht für Schäden, die durch Unfall, 
Missbrauch, Fehlgebrauch, 

Gebrauchsanweisung


